
In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLYDE REED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRUICT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

KATHRYN B. THOMSON
General Counsel
PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*
PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*
CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY
*Senior Trial Attorney
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*
ROBERT J. BLACK
*Senior Attorney
Federal Highway
Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. A sign regulation premised solely on safety and aesthetics should be subject to intermediate scrutiny	12
A. This Court has taken a context-dependent approach in determining whether to label a law content-neutral and apply intermediate scrutiny.....	13
B. Intermediate scrutiny is appropriate when the rationales advanced for a sign-regulation scheme are limited to safety and aesthetics.....	20
II. Respondents’ sign ordinance fails intermediate scrutiny, but the Highway Beautification Act would not.....	28
A. Respondents’ differential treatment of temporary directional signs does not mean- ingfully advance interests in safety and aesthetics.....	28
B. The Highway Beautification Act is an example of a constitutional scheme of sign regulation.....	31
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	7, 16, 17, 30
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	18
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	13, 18, 19
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	9, 18, 19, 32
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	15
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	15, 25
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	16
<i>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Con- sciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	17
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	12, 18, 27, 28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	15
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1983)	21, 24, 25, 26, 31
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1980)	17, 21, 22, 23, 30, 30
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	25
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	27
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Free Speech Clause	11
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	30
Highway Beautification Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89- 285, § 101, 79 Stat. 1028 (23 U.S.C. 131)	1, 2
23 U.S.C. 131(a)	2, 32
23 U.S.C. 131(b)	2
23 U.S.C. 131(c)	3, 32
23 U.S.C. 131(c)-(d)	32
23 U.S.C. 131(c)(1)	32
23 U.S.C. 131(c)(2)-(3)	32
23 U.S.C. 131(c)(4)	33
23 U.S.C. 131(c)(5)	33
23 U.S.C. 131(d)	3
23 U.S.C. 131(f)	3, 32
23 U.S.C. 131(o)	3, 32
23 U.S.C. 131(s)	3
23 U.S.C. 131(t)	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Gilbert, Ariz., Land Development Code (2008):	
§ 4.401	4
§ 4.402(A).....	4
§ 4.402(D)	4
§ 4.402(D)(7).....	4
§ 4.402(D)(8).....	4
§ 4.402(D)(15).....	5
§ 4.402(I).....	4, 29
§ 4.402(J)	4, 29
§ 4.402(P)(1)-(2)	29
§ 4.402(P)(1)-(3)	5
§ 4.402(P)(3)	29
Miscellaneous:	
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	14, 27
